MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1856.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{Augusin:} \\ \text{Fuller & fuller, printers to the state.} \\ 1856. \end{array}$

CONTENTS OF PUBLIC LAWS.

	AGE,
190. An act to repeal an act entitled "An act regulating the suffrage of naturalized citizens,"	227
191. An act to repeal an act entitled "An act annulling the naturalization pow-	2~1
ers of courts in this state,"	227
192. An act additional concerning the supreme judicial court and its juris-	~~,
diction.	228
193. An act to repeal the one hundred eighty-third chapter of the public laws	
of eighteen hundred fifty-five,	223
194. An act to make valid the draft and doings of the grand jury for the county	
of Penobscot,	229
195. An act to authorize the establishment of city scales,	229
196. An act to repeal an act regulating the formation of military companies,	230
197. An act additional to an act to establish the state reform school,	230
198. An act in addition to an act approved March twenty-nine, eighteen hun-	
dred fifty-four, allowing aliens to hold and convey real estate,	231
199. An act relating to the fees of justices of the peace, and of judges and	
recorders of municipal or police courts in criminal cases,	231
200. An act relating to the education of children residing upon territory, the	
jurisdiction of which has been ceded to the United States,	231
201. An act to prevent the destruction of fish in Moosehead Lake,	232
202. An act additional to "An act to provide for the education of youth,"	232
203. An act to prevent the destruction of fish in Brewer pond,	233
204. An act to establish a municipal court in the city of Portland,	233
205. An act to authorize the increase of pay to the register of probate in Penob-	
scot county,	236
206. An act for the removal of paupers having no settlement within this state,	257
207. An act to establish a police court in the city of Bangor,	237
208. An act making further provisions for laying out the money raised by towns	
for ways and bridges,	241
209. An act to give jurisdiction in equity, in cases between copartowners of	
ships,	241
210. An act in relation to the election of judges of probate, registers of probate,	
sheriffs, and judges of municipal and police courts,	241
211. An act regulating proceedings on demurrer,	242
212. An act to repeal an act additional to chapter one hundred and seventy of	
the revised statutes,	243
213. An act relating to the disclosures of poor debtors,	243
214. An act providing for the appointment and duties of a recorder of the police	
court of Bangor,	244
215. An act further regulating the construction of wharves in tide waters,	245
216. An act to prevent the destruction of pickerel in upper and lower Stone	
ponds in Stoneham,	246
217. An act in relation to the powers of constables,	246
218. An act to prevent the destruction of pickerel in Flying pond,	247
219. An act additional respecting elections in cities,	247
220. An act to increase the salary of the county attorney for the county of	010
Somerset,	248
221. An act in further regulation of proceedings on indictments for defective	049

сна 222.	P. An act to authorize the governor to appoint commissioners to take acknowledgment of deeds, or other contracts and depositions in foreign	PAGE.
223.	countries, An act additional to "An act relating to hawkers and pedlers," approved	249
224.	July thirtieth, one thousand eight hundred and forty-six, An act to amend chapter one hundred and eighty-seven of the laws of eighteen hundred and fifty-five.	249 250
225.	An act explanatory of section five, article second, of an act entitled "An act to provide for the education of youth,"	251
226.	An act to increase the salary of the register of probate for the county of Washington,	251
	An act additional relating to supervisors and superintending school committees,	251
	An act regulating the commencement of actions, when the plaintiff is not an inhabitant of this state,	252
	An act to increase the salary of the county attorney of the county of Cumberland, An act repealing chapter one hundred and forty-seven of the public laws,	252
	approved March thirteenth, eighteen hundred and fifty-five, An act to punish and prevent frauds in the use of false stamps, labels and	253
	trade marks, An act additional concerning private ways,	$\frac{253}{254}$
233,	An act to amend the first section of an act entitled "An act further defining the power of mayors of cities in the election of city officers,"	254
	An act in relation to the collection of state taxes, Au act further defining the jurisdiction and powers of the municipal court of the city of Biddeford,	255 256
236.	An act more fully prescribing the power and duties of agricultural societies,	258
237.	An act to regulate the succession of trusts in certain cases,	260
238.	An act in relation to bank returns,	261
	An act to establish a board of agriculture,	261
	An act authorizing towns to purchase and hold fire engines,	263
	An act giving further remedies to proprietors of aqueducts for the collection of assessments,	263
	An act in addition to chapter one hundred and five of the revised statutes,	264
	An act for the better security of the moneys in the state treasury,	264
	An act to limit the jurisdiction of the municipal court of the city of Calais, An act to regulate the salaries of the warden and subordinate officers of the state prison,	266 267
246.	An act to increase the salary of the register of probate for the county of Waldo,	267
247.	An act to abolish town courts,	268
248.	An act additional to an act entitled "An act in relation to bonds issued by railroad corporations," approved January thirtieth, eighteen hundred and fifty-two,	268
249.	An act to increase the salary of the county attorney for the county of York,	269
250.	An act regulating conveyances by married women,	270
	An act relating to administration on estates of deceased married women,	270
	An act to amend chapter thirty of the revised statutes,	270
	An act to provide for the incorporation of musical societies,	271
	An act regulating the compensation of jailers for the support of prisoners in county jails,	272
	An act to restrain and regulate the sale of intoxicating liquors, and to prohibit and suppress drinking houses and tippling shops,	272
	An act additional to chapter one hundred and forty-eight of the revised statutes, An act additional to an act defining the jurisdiction and powers of the	278
201.	an act additional to an act defining the jurisdiction and powers of the municipal court of the city of Biddeford, approved April first, one thousand sight hundred and fifty-six	970

CONTENTS.

CHAI		AGE.
	An act in relation to returns of votes for county officers,	279
	An act additional in relation to trustee process,	280
260,	An act to increase the salary of the county attorney of the county of	
	Oxford,	281
261.	An act further defining the powers of justices of the peace in certain	
	cases,	281
262,	An act granting to subsequent attaching creditors, the review of actions against their debtors,	281
263.	An act to amend an act entitled "An act additional for the relief of poor	
	debtors," approved August eleventh, one thousand eight hundred and	
	forty-eight,	282
264.	An act regulating proceedings in actions of scire facias,	283
265.	An act to organize and discipline the militia,	284
266.	An act additional in relation to witnesses,	314
267.	An act for completing the records of deceased clerks of the judicial courts,	315
268.	An act additional to an act for the support of certain insane persons at	
	the insane hospital, approved April seventeen, eighteen hundred and	
	fifty-two,	316
269.	An act additional to chapter one hundred and twenty-six of the revised	
	statutes,	317
270.	An act in relation to home, and agencies of foreign insurance companies,	317
271.	An act relating to the liability of stockholders of corporations,	319
272,	An act in relation to the supreme judicial court,	320
273.	An act for enforcing common law liens,	321
274.	An act enlarging the criminal jurisdiction of the police court of the city of	
	Belfast,	322
275.	An act making further provision respecting the bonds of cashiers of banks,	323
276.	An act to change the time of holding the May term of the supreme judicial	
	court in the county of Lincoln,	324
277.	An act additional concerning electors and elections,	325
278.	An act in addition to, and explanatory of, the ninety-fourth chapter of	
	the revised statutes,	327
279.	An act repealing chapter one hundred and seventy-eight of the laws of	
	Maine, approved March sixteenth, eighteen hundred and fifty-five,	328

T/

CONTENTS OF PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

•	
	λGE.
539. An act additional to "An act to incorporate the Calais Gas Light Company,"	611
540. An act granting further powers to the proprietors of Forest Grove Ceme-	•
tery, 641. An act enlarging the powers of the Norway Mutual Fire Insurance	611
Company,	612
542. An act additional to the act to incorporate the Portland Savings Bank,	612
543. An act to establish a public library in the town of Eastport,	613
544. An act to increase the capital stock of the Portland Gas Light Company,	615
545 An act to incorporate the Castine Mechanics' Association,	616
546. An act to increase the capital stock of the Bangor Gas Light Company,	617
547. An act to incorporate the Maine Mutual Marine Insurance Company,	617
548. An act to incorporate the Proprietors of Union Wharf in Portland,	618
549. An act additional to an act to incorporate the Merchants' Bank of Portland,	619
550. An act authorizing the city of Portland to provide wharf and dock accom-	001
modations for ocean steamships,	621
551. An act to increase the capital stock of the Manufacturers' and Traders'	000
Bank,	622
552. An act to increase the capital stock of the Casco Bank,	$622 \\ 623$
553. An act to increase the capital stock of the American Bank at Hallowell, 554. An act to increase the capital stock of the Calais Bank,	623
555. An act to increase the capital stock of the Bath Bank,	624
556. An act to increase the capital stock of the City Bank, Bath,	624
557. An act to incorporate the City Bank of Biddeford,	625
558 An act to incorporate the Village Bank of Bowdoinham,	625
559. An act to authorize an increase of the capital stock of the Portland	
Steam Packet Company,	626
560. An act to incorporate the Washington County Agricultural Aid Society,	626
561. An act to revive the charter of the European and North American Railway	
Company, and to extend the time for locating and building the same,	627
562. An act authorizing the construction and maintaining of certain bridges	
over the Kenduskeag river in the city of Bangor,	628
563. An act to extend the time for filing the location of the Penobscot, Lincoln	
and Kennebec Railroad Company, and building the same,	628
564. An act to increase the capital stock of the People's Bank,	629
565. An act to amend the charter of the Newichawanick Company,	629
566. An act to incorporate the South Kennebee Agricultural Aid Society,	630
567. An act additional to "An act to establish the South Kennebec Agricul-	
tural Society,"	631
568. An act to incorporate Corinthian Royal Arch Chapter,	631
.669. An act to authorize James Miller to extend and maintain a wharf in tide	0.00
waters in Belfast,	632
570. An act to incorporate the North Marine Wharf and Railway Company, 571. An act to incorporate the South China Mcchanics' Association,	632
572. An act additional to an act to establish the Sagadahoc Ferry Company,	633
approved March seventh, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-four,	634
573. An act to set off a part of the town of Bridgton and annex the same to	004
the town of Naples,	634
574. An act to incorporate the Kendalls' Mills Village Corporation,	636

CHAR	P. :	PAGE.
<i>5</i> 75.	An act granting further powers to the association for the relief of aged	
	and indigent women, to hold property,	638
576.	An act in addition to an act authorizing the inhabitants of the first school	
	district in Bucksport to accept a bequest made by Joseph R. Folsom,	638
	An act to incorporate the Herring Gut Marine Railway Company,	639
	An act to incorporate the Union Farmers' Mutual Fire Insurance Company,	640
579.	An act to incorporate the Brunswick Water Power Company,	644
580.	An act authorizing James A. Creighton to change the bed or channel of	
	of Mill river stream, emptying into the Georges river,	644
581.	An act to provide for the correction of certain deficiencies in returns made	
	by a town officer of the town of Weld,	645
582.	An act to incorporate the Master, Wardens and Members of St. John's	
	Lodge,	645
583.	An act to repeal an act entitled "An act to allow the construction of a	
	weir in tide waters of Damariscotta river,"	646
	An act to incorporate the Universalist Parsonage Association in Belfast,	646
585.	An act authorizing the extension of a wharf into the tide waters of Penob-	
	scot river,	647
586.	An act to incorporate the Bryant's Pond Manufacturing Company,	647
587.	Au act to increase the capital stock of the Auburn Bank,	648
588.	An act to incorporate the Nezinscot Bank,	648
589.	An act to set off Stephen Spaulding, together with his real estate, from	
	the town of Sumner to the town of Buckfield,	649
590.	An act to incorporate the Branch Mills Manufacturing Company,	649
	An act additional to "An act to incorporate the Lake Sebago Railroad	
	Company,"	650
592.	An act to set off a portion of the town of Litchfield, in the county of Ken-	
	nebee, and to annex the same to the town of Wales, in the county of	•
	Androscoggin,	650
593.	An act to amend an act entitled "An act to incorporate the Fairfield Boom	
	Corporation," approved March twenty-third, one thousand eight hundred	
,	and thirty-six,	651
594.	An act to incorporate the Foxcroft Manufacturing Company,	652
595.	An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government,	652
596.	An act to incorporate the master wardens and members of Freedom Lodge,	654
597.	An act additional to "An act to authorize the city of Bangor to aid the	
	construction of the Oldtown and Lincoln Railroad,"	655
598.	An act authorizing the construction of a wharf in the town of Camden,	656
599.	An act to incorporate the Brunswick Marble Company,	656
600.	An act to incorporate the Portland Dry Dock Company,	657
601.	An act to incorporate the Lewiston Village Corporation, and the Auburn	
	Village Corporation; and to provide for the dissolution and closing up of	•
	the affairs of the Lewiston Falls Village Corporation,	658
602.	An act to incorporate the Red Beach Plaster Company,	660
	An act to incorporate the Ellsworth High School,	661
604.	An act to incorporate the Unitarian Parsonage Proprietary in Belfast,	662
605.	An act to incorporate the Maine Ministers' Relief Association,	663
606,	An act additional to an act to incorporate the Waldoborough Village Cor-	
	poration,	664
607.	An act to incorporate the Bowdoinham Boot and Shoe Company,	664
	. An act to increase the capital stock of the Pepperell Manufacturing Com-	
	pany,	665
609.	. An act to incorporate the Biddeford Fire Insurance Company,	665
610	. An act to authorize the diversion of the water from Long pond into Round	1
	pond,	667
611	. An act to incorporate the Atlantic Bank,	668
	. An act to incorporate the Bank of Enterprise,	668
	. An act to remedy the loss of a certain assessment of taxes in the town of	
	Newburg,	669
614	An act to incorporate the proprietors of the Livermore Falls Bridge.	669

CHA	P.	PAGE
	An act to incorporate the town of Littleton,	67
616.	An act to reduce the capital stock of the Veazie Bank of Bangor,	67
617.	An act to incorporate the Lewiston Institution for Savings,	67
	An act to incorporate the Mattawamkeag Boom Company,	67
	An act to incorporate the Devonshire Mills Company,	67
620.	An act further extending the time for the proprietors of the Rumford Falls	
	Bridge Company to erect and complete the same,	67
	An act to incorporate the Eastern Masonic Temple Company,	673
622.	An act in addition to an act to incorporate the Kenduskeag Plank Road	
000	Company,	679
623.	An act to change the name of Kilmarnock, in the county of Piscataquis,	
004	to that of Medford,	679
695	An act to incorporate North Somerset Agricultural Society,	680
020.	An act to set off part of the town of Litchfield and annex the same to West	68
696	Gardiner, An act additional concerning the Kennebec Log Driving Company,	68
	An act to change the names of certain persons,	683
	An act to incorporate the Steam Mill Boom Company,	684
	An act to incorporate the Maine Gold Mining Company,	686
	An act to incorporate the Bowdoinham Village Corporation,	686
	An act additional to "An act to incorporate the Georges Canal Company,"	689
	An act to set off certain persons from the town of Hartford and annex the	
	same to the town of Buckfield,	689
633.	An act for the assessment of a state tax for the year one thousand eight	
	hundred and fifty-six, amounting to two hundred, one thousand, one	
	hundred fifty-three dollars, forty-four cents,	690
634.	An act to annex a part of the town of Bremen to the town of Waldobo-	
	rough,	710
635.	An act to set off certain lands from the town of Strong, and annex the	
	same to the town of New Vineyard,	711
636.	An act to incorporate the Gray Steam Mill Company,	712
637.	An act to incorporate the Brunswick Mutual Marine Insurance Company,	718
	An act to incorporate the Fairfield Bank,	714
	An act to incorporate the Kennebunk Mutual Fire Insurance Company,	714
640.	An act to amend chapter four hundred and fifty-nine of the special laws,	-00
	approved February twenty-eighth, eighteen hundred and fifty-five,	720
	An act to incorporate the Alfred Mutual Fire Insurance Company,	721
642.	An act additional to an act to incorporate the North Kennebec Agricul-	700
0.40	tural and Horticultural Society,	722
643.	An act authorizing the sale and transfer of the franchise and repealing the	722
011	charter of the Machias River Company, An act to incorporate the East Portland Real Estate and Marine Company,	723
	An act to incorporate the Bridge Company of Canton Point,	725
	An act to incorporate the Bichmond Congregational Ladies' Sewing Society,	726
	An act to incorporate the Sidney Mutual Fire Insurance Company,	727
	An act to change the names of certain persons,	727
	An act to incorporate the Lubec Silver Lead Company of Maine,	728
	An act to incorporate the Oxford Agricultural Aid Society,	729
	An act to authorize the consolidation of certain railroad corporations,	730
	An act to incorporate the Richardson Wharf Company,	734
	An act to incorporate the Penobscot Mutual Loan Fund Association,	735
	An act to preserve the harbor of Portland,	737
	An act to incorporate the Dirigo Insurance Company,	739
	An act giving further powers to the Auburn Village Corporation,	743
	An act to incorporate the Skowhegan Savings Bank,	743
	An act authorizing the town of Lewiston to choose fire wardens,	745
659.	An act to incorporate the Tide Water Boom Company,	745
660.	An act to incorporate the Mount Katahdin Road Company,	747
661.	An act to incorporate the town of Orient,	748
662.	An act to change the names of certain persons,	748

CHAP.	AGE.
663. An act to amend the sixth section of an act passed on the twenty-sixth day of March, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-six, entitled "An act	
for the assessment of a state tax for the year one thousand eight hundred	
and fifty-six, amounting to two hundred one thousand one hundred fifty-	
three dollars forty-four cents,"	748
664. An act respecting school district number three in Exeter,	749
665. An act to alter and amend an act to incorporate the proprietors of the	
Stillwater Bridge,	749
666. An act to incorporate the West Branch Chesuncook Boom Corporation,	750
667. An act additional to an act additional to an act to incorporate the Penob-	
scot Log Driving Company,	751
668. An act to incorporate the Oldtown Manufacturing Company,	752
669. An act to set off certain territory from the town of Manchester and annex	
the same to the city of Augusta,	753
670. An act to incorporate the Proprietors of the Winslow Free Bridge,	753
671. An act to set off part of Norridgewock and annex the same to Showhegan,	756
672. An act to anthorize the assessment and collection of a district tax, for	
school district number seven in Norway,	757
673. An act to reduce the capital stock of the Ellsworth Bank of Ellsworth,	757
674. An act to incorporate the Blue Mountain Lodge,	758
675. An act to incorporate the proprietors of the Hallowell and Chelsea Bridge,	759
676. An act to establish and maintain a high school, in school district number	
one, in the town of Saco,	761
677. An act granting certain privileges to the New York, Newfoundland and	
London Telegraph Company,	762
678. An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government,	763
679. An act to amend the act to incorporate the Oxford Agricultural Aid Society,	766
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	

1

CONTENTS OF RESOLVES.

CHAI	Ρ.	PAGE.
287.	Resolves providing for a public printer,	299
288.	Resolve authorizing the renewal of a portion of the state debt,	300
	Resolve in favor of John Francis,	300
290.	Resolve in favor of the members of the executive committee of the Maine	
	State Agricultural Society,	301
291.	Resolve in favor of W. R. Webb,	301
292.	Resolve in aid of the road leading from Fairfield's Mills, through township	
	four, range four, west from the east line of the state,	302
293.	Resolve in favor of Joseph Sockabasin,	302
294,	Resolve in favor of Peol Sockis,	302
295.	Resolve in favor of William W. Quimby,	302
	Resolve in favor of Peter S. Folsom,	303
297.	Resolve authorizing the sale of shares, owned by the state, in the capital	
	stock of the Augusta Bank,	303
298.	Resolve authorizing the land agent to sell the lot reserved for the future	:
	disposition of the legislature, in plantation number fourteen, east division,	
	in the county of Washington,	303
299.	Resolve for the benefit of the ministerial and school fund of the town of	
	Clifton,	304
	Resolve in favor of Henry Upton,	304
	Resolve in favor of John K. Russell,	304
	Resolves in favor of the Passamaquoddy Indians,	305
	Resolve for the payment of roll of accounts number thirty-six,	306
	Resolve declaratory of amendments of the constitution,	310
	Resolve in favor of Umcolcus plantation,	318
	Resolve in favor of Benjamin Smith,	318
307.	Resolve providing for the distribution of the report of the superintendent	
	of common schools,	318
308.	Resolve authorizing the land agent to convey Mark Island, in Goulds-	
000	borough, to the United States,	319
	Resolve in favor of the insane hospital,	316
310.	Resolves abating tax of town of Hollis, and assessing the same upon the	
011	town of Dayton,	319
	Resolve in favor of the insane hospital,	320
	Resolve in favor of Bickford C. Mathews,	320 320
	Resolve in favor of Rufus N. Sanborn,	321
	Resolve in favor of the town of Waldoborough,	321
	Resolve in favor of the insane hospital,	321
	Resolve to promote the education of the Penobscot Indians,	322
	Resolve in favor of Abagail O'Brien, Resolve in favor of Simon F. Walker,	322
	Resolve in favor of John N. Goodwin,	322
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	323
	Resolves authorizing a loan in behalf of the state, Resolve in favor of Charles F. A. Johnston and Charles Kidder,	328
	Resolve in favor of Constant A. McLaughlin,	324
	Resolve in favor of Constant A. McLaughin, Resolve in favor of Thomas S. Roberts,	324
	Resolve in avoir of Thomas 5. Moderts, Resolve providing for repairing the state road through the town of Bailey.	
024.	ville,	324
905	•	204

CHAP.	PAGE.
326. Resolve authorizing the land agent to sell certain lands in Bradley,	325
327. Resolve providing for the appointment of commissioners to examine ob-	
structions at the mouth of Stillwater stream,	325
328. Resolve in favor of the town of Danville,	326
329. Resolves further to postpone the operation of a resolve, entitled a resolve	
in relation to the collection of debts due the state in the land office,	
approved April twentieth, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight	
liundred and fifty-four,	326
330. Resolve in favor of James Pomeroy,	331
331. Resolve in favor of the Penobscot Indians,	331
332. Resolve relating to books for the several towns and cities,	331
333. Resolve laying a tax on the counties,	331
334. Resolve in favor of John Sargent, junior,	332
335. Resolve to diminish the state valuation of town of Addison,	332
336. Resolve in favor of Eliza Bartlett,	333
337. Resolve in favor of the Passamaquoddy Indians,	333
338. Resolve in favor of the Passamaquoddy Indians,	333
339. Resolve for the purchase and distribution of the Maine State Register	
and Business Directory,	333
340. Resolve in favor of Richard Libbey and John Lane,	334
341. Resolves to provide for the further revision of the public laws,	334
342. Resolve for the abatement of the state tax on the town of Cutler,	339
343. Resolve in favor of William Hogan,	339
344. Resolve to correct the state valuation of the town of Kingfield, in the	
county of Franklin,	339
345. Resolve in favor of the committee on the state prison,	339
346. Resolve in favor of the committee on the state reform school,	340
347. Resolve making an appropriation for the road across the Indian township	
in the county of Washington,	340
348. Resolve in favor of Abial McAllister,	340
349. Resolve for abatement of state valuation of the town of Arrowsic,	341
350. Resolve in aid of roads in the town of Kingsbery,	341
351. Resolve in relation to the settlement of the account of the land agent,	341
352. Resolve for the payment of the militia called into the public service by	
order of the governor, June fourth, eighteen hundred and fifty-five,	341
353. Resolve in favor of Volney A. Sprague,	343
354. Resolve in favor of the Maine state prison,	344
355. Resolve relating to the Woodworth patent,	344
356. Resolve providing for religious services at the insane hospital,	344
357. Resolve to authorize fencing the tomb on the public grounds near the	į
capitol,	345
358. Resolve relating to the state library,	345
359. Resolves in relation to the binding of the acts and resolves of this state,	345
360. Resolve in favor of the town of Dixmont,	346
361. Resolve in favor of certain members of the house of representatives,	346
362. Resolve in favor of John B. Hill,	346
363. Resolve relating to school registers,	346
364. Resolve making appropriation for building fence and repairing arsenal at	Ė
Portland,	347
365. Resolve in favor of William Poor, junior,	347
366. Resolve in favor of Charles Turner,	347
367. Resolve in favor of plantations number thirty-three and twenty-one in the	
county of Hancock,	348
368. Resolve in favor of Gilman Turner,	348
369. Resolve in favor of the temporary clerks in the office of secretary of state,	
370. Resolve in favor of Aaron S. Lyford and another,	348
371. Resolve in favor of the Maine Historical Society,	349
372. Resolve relating to John Thompson, an insane person,	351
373. Resolve providing for an appropriation for the state reform school,	352
374. Resolve in favor of Joseph Socabasin,	352
375. Resolve in favor of Samuel Chadbourne.	352

CONTENTS.

CHA	P.	PAGE.
376.	Resolve in favor of B. F. Stinson,	352
377.	Resolve in aid of road and bridge in Penobscot county,	353
378.	Resolve in aid of road in the county of Aroostook,	353
379.	Resolve fixing the salary of the adjutant general,	353
380.	Resolve for carrying into effect a resolve for a permanent school fund,	•
	approved August twenty-fourth, eighteen hundred and fifty,	353
381.	Resolve in favor of Isaiah Felker,	355
382.	Resolve for payment of additional roll of accounts number thirty-six,	356
383.	Resolve in aid of roads and bridges in the counties of Franklin and Som-	
	erset,	359
384.	Resolve in relation to deed of conveyance made to Samuel F. Hersey and	
	Dudley C. Hall,	359
385.	Resolve in aid of roads and bridges in the county of Aroostook,	365
386.	Resolve in favor of Simeon S. Hasty,	366
	Resolve in favor of William H. Lunt and another,	366
388.	Resolves relating to the extension of slavery, the territory of Kansas, and	
	secret political associations,	366
389.	Resolve authorizing the governor and council to audit and settle the claims	
	of John B. Hill, Joseph Baker and James Bell, commissioners appointed	
	to revise, collect and arrange all the public laws of this state,	368
390.	Resolve for procuring certain volumes of the publications of the Maine	
	Historical Society,	370
391.	Resolve in favor of William L. Putnam,	371
	Resolve fixing the compensation of the superintendent of public buildings,	371
	Resolve to authorize the printing of the journal of the Constitutional Con-	
	vention,	371
394.	Resolve in favor of Otis Turner,	371
395.	Resolve in relation to the late adjutant general,	372
396.	Resolve on the pay roll of the senate,	372
	Resolve for the pay roll of the house of representatives,	374
	· ·	
	Governor Morrill's Messages,	381
	Governor Wells' Address,	386
	Governor Wells' Messages,	397
	Civil Covernment of Maine	100